
Government oflndia 

Department of Telecommunications 


Access Services Wing 

20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001 


No. 16-2/2017-AS-IIJJSP Code/359/ I Jbb Dated:'.>7.112/2018 

To, 
Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., 
D-7, Dhawandeep Building, 6, Jantar Mantar Road, 
New Delhi- I I 000 I . 

Subject:-Allocation of SP Codes to Mis RJIL regarding. 

In consideration of the request of Mis RJIL for allocation of SP Codes for Mobile Access Service & Fixed 
Access Services, the undersigned is directed to convey the approval as per details given below: 

S.N rrsP 
1 ML 

2 lRJIL 

3. ML 

4. RJIL 

LSA 

Delhi 

Kolkata 

UP (East) 

Kamataka 

Address where NE is Installed Network Element 
Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., MGC 
Block C, Plot No. 117, Sector 63 , 

MGC
Noida, District Gautam Budh 
Nagar, UP-201301. MGC 

MGC 

MGC 

MGC 

MGC 

MGC 

Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., 7th MGC 
floor, Crystal-I, Globysn Crystal 

MGC
Building, Block-Ep, Sector-V. 
Saltlake, Kolkata-7000091. MGC 

MGC 

MGC 

MGC 

MGC 

Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., Plot MGC 
No. CP-1, Sector J, Jankipuram, 

MGC
Kursi Road, Lucknow-226026. 

MGC 

MGC 

MGC 

MGC 

Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd. Gr MGC 
Floor, 'C' Block, HM Techno 

MGC
Park, Near Hope Farm Circle 
Whitefield, Bengaluru-560066. MGC 

MGC 

SP code 

5075 

5099 

5113 

5116 

5245 

5398 

5399 

5415 

5416 

5417 

5546 

5864 

5882 

5885 

9171 

9272 

9322 

9352 

9611 

9831 

11399 

11401 

11452 

11453 

11455 



5. lRJJL Maharashtra Reliance Industries Ltd., Survey MGC 11456 
No. 13 to 18, Village Rahadi, 

MGC 11457
Mouda, Dist Nagpur 441104. 

MGC 11460 

MGC 12069 

MGC 12070 

MGC 12071 

MOC 12072 

MOC 12073 

6. RTIL Mumbai Reliance Corporate Park (Idc-2), MGC 12074 
ITC Industrial Area, Thane-
Belapur Road, Ohansoli, Navi MGC 12075 
Mumbai-400701. MGC 12076 

MGC 12077 

7. RJlL Tamil Nadu Reliance Jio Infocornm Ltd., Plot MGC 12078 
(including No.5/G5&18/D22, SIPCOT IT 
Chennai) PARK NEXT TO Mohamed MGC 12079 

sathak A.J. College of MGC 12080 
Engineering, Siruseri, Chennai­
603103. MGC 12081 

8. RJlL Andhra Reliance Jio Infocornm Ltd., S, MOC 12082 
Pradesh No. 49/13 B, 2nd, 3rd & 4th Floor, 

Balusa City Hub, Beside LB MOC 12083 

Nagar Bus Stop, Bahadurguda(V), MOC 12084 
Saroomagar Revenue Manda!, 
Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad- MOC 12085 
500074. 

MGC 12086 

MOC 12087 

9. RJIL Gujarat Reliance Jio Infocornm Ltd., Old MOC 12088 
Export Wh, Near Gate No. 1, 103­
106 GIDC Industrial Estate, MOC 12089 

Naroda (Near Muthiya Village), MOC 12090 
Ahrnedabad-382330. 

MOC 12091 

MOC 12092 

2. An allocated SP codes should be utilized within a period of 6 months from the date of allocation. If the 
allocated SP codes are not utilized within this period, then the same should be reported to DoT and surrendered. 

3. Similarly, if a network element to which SP code was allocated has been decommissioned and its use is not 
planned within a period of next 6 months, the allocated SP code should be surrendered. 

4. This is issued with the approval of DDG (AS). 

s 't--(\.~')_,\i-o\~ 
Sanchltku£~r'~arg 

ADG (AS-Ill) 
Tel. No.-011-23372725 



Copy forwarded for information and necessary action, if any, to: 
1. Secretary, TRAI. 
2. CMD MTNL/ CMD BSNL. 
3. DG, COAi I SG, AUSPI. 
4. Director (P&N), DoT, HQ with request to circulate the sanction to related LSA Cells. 
5. All TSPs. 
6. Copy for upload on DoT website. 


