Government of India Department of Telecommunications Access Services Wing 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001

No. 16-2/2017-AS-III/SP Code/359/ 1166

Dated: 9.7./12/2018

To,

Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., D-7, Dhawandeep Building, 6, Jantar Mantar Road, New Delhi-110001.

Subject:-Allocation of SP Codes to M/s RJIL regarding.

In consideration of the request of M/s RJIL for allocation of SP Codes for Mobile Access Service & Fixed Access Services, the undersigned is directed to convey the approval as per details given below:

S.N	TSP	LSA	Address where NE is Installed	Network Element	SP code
1	RЛL	RJIL Delhi	Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., Block C, Plot No. 117, Sector 63, Noida, District Gautam Budh Nagar, UP-201301.	MGC	5075
				MGC	5099
				MGC	5113
				MGC	5116
	- 12			MGC	5245
				MGC	5398
				MGC	5399
				MGC ·	5415
2	RJIL	Kolkata	Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., 7 th floor, Crystal-1, Globysn Crystal Building, Block-Ep, Sector-V. Saltlake, Kolkata-7000091.	MGC	5416
				MGC	5417
				MGC	5546
				MGC	5864
				MGC	5882
				MGC	5885
				MGC	9171
3.	RJIL	UP (East)	Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., Plot No. CP-1, Sector J, Jankipuram, Kursi Road, Lucknow-226026.	MGC	9272
				MGC	9322
				MGC	9352
				MGC	9611
				MGC	9831
				MGC	11399
4.	RJIL	Karnataka	Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd. Gr Floor, 'C' Block, H M Techno Park, Near Hope Farm Circle Whitefield, Bengaluru-560066.	MGC	11401
				MGC	11452
				MGC	11453
				MGC	11455

5.	RJIL Maharashtra	Maharashtra	Reliance Industries Ltd., Survey No. 13 to 18, Village Rahadi, Mouda, Dist Nagpur 441104.	MGC	11456
				MGC	11457
				MGC	11460
				MGC	12069
				MGC	12070
			MGC	12071	
				MGC	12072
				MGC	12073
6.	RJIL	Mumbai	Reliance Corporate Park (Idc-2), TTC Industrial Area, Thane- Belapur Road, Ghansoli, Navi Mumbai-400701.	MGC	12074
				MGC	12075
				MGC	12076
				MGC	12077
7.	RJIL	Tamil Nadu (including Chennai)	Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., Plot No.5/G5&18/D22, SIPCOT IT PARK NEXT TO Mohamed sathak A.J. College of Engineering, Siruseri, Chennai- 603103.	MGC	12078
				MGC	12079
				MGC	12080
				MGC	12081
8.	RJIL	Andhra Pradesh	Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., S, No. 49/13B, 2 nd , 3 rd & 4 th Floor, Balusa City Hub, Beside LB Nagar Bus Stop, Bahadurguda(V), Saroornagar Revenue Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad- 500074.	MGC	12082
				MGC	12083
				MGC	12084
				MGC	12085
				MGC	12086
				MGC	12087
9.	RJIL	Gujarat	Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., Old Export Wh, Near Gate No. 1, 103- 106 GIDC Industrial Estate, Naroda (Near Muthiya Village), Ahmedabad-382330.	MGC	12088
				MGC	12089
				MGC	12090
				MGC	12091
				MGC	12092

2. An allocated SP codes should be utilized within a period of 6 months from the date of allocation. If the allocated SP codes are not utilized within this period, then the same should be reported to DoT and surrendered.

3. Similarly, if a network element to which SP code was allocated has been decommissioned and its use is not planned within a period of next 6 months, the allocated SP code should be surrendered.

4. This is issued with the approval of DDG (AS).

07/12/2018

Sanchit Kumar Garg ADG (AS-III) Tel. No.-011-23372725

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action, if any, to:

1. Secretary, TRAI.

2. CMD MTNL/ CMD BSNL.

3. DG, COAI / SG, AUSPI.

4. Director (P&N), DoT, HQ with request to circulate the sanction to related LSA Cells.

5. All TSPs.

6. Copy for upload on DoT website.